obligations provisions and on the non-financial assets and liabilities. The sensitivity of the relevant Statement of Profit and Loss item
is the effect of the assumed changes in the respective market risks. The Company’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks,
including the effects of changes in foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates. However, such effect is not material.

(a)	 Foreign exchange risk and sensitivity
The Company transacts business primarily in Indian Rupee. However, the Company has transactions in USD, Euro, and
GBP. The Company has foreign currency trade payables and receivables and is therefore, exposed to foreign exchange risk,
though not material.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD, Euro & GBP to the Indian Rupee with all other variables held
constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax and other comprehensive income due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities is given below:

The assumed movement in exchange rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment.
(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Net monetary items
in respective currency

outstanding on reporting date

Change in
currency

exchange rate

Effect on profit/
(loss) before tax

( `in Lakhs)
For the year ended March 31, 2025
USD- Receivable 50,66,862 + 5% 215.87

-5% (215.87)
EUR- Receivable 51,009 + 5% 2.35

-5%  (2.35)

Annual Report 2024-25 | Paramount Communications Limited  >  179

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March 2025

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars Net monetary items

in respective currency
outstanding on reporting date

Change in
currency

exchange rate

Effect on profit/
(loss) before tax

( `in Lakhs)
USD-Payable 30,940 + 5% 1.33

-5% (1.33)
AUD- Payable 5,917 + 5% 0.16

-5% (0.16)

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars Net monetary items

in respective currency
outstanding on reporting date

Change in
currency

exchange rate

Effect on profit/
(loss) before tax

( `in Lakhs)
For the year ended March 31, 2024
USD- Receivable 42,25,464 + 5% 175.19

-5% (175.19)
USD-Payable 9,098 + 5% (0.38)

-5% 0.38
GBP- Receivable 2,91,288 + 5% 15.25

-5% (15.25)

Summary of exchange difference accounted in Statement of Profit and Loss:
(` in Lakhs)

Particulars For the Year ended
31st March 2025

For the year ended
31st March 2024

Net Foreign Exchange gain shown as other income 645.75 389.77

	 (b)	 Interest rate risk and sensitivity

		�  The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to long term debt. Out of total
borrowings, some borrowings are floating rate of intererst and hence, interest risk sensitivity has been prepared in regard
to these borrowings with all other variables held constant, the following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably
possible change in interest rates on floating rate portion of loans and borrowings after considering the impact of interest rate
swaps. The below sensitivity analysis is based on movement in interest rates by 50 basis points.

Interest rate sensitivity Increase/ Decrease
in basis points

Effect on
profit before tax

For the year ended March 31, 2025
INR borrowings +50 0.45

-50 (0.45)
For the year ended March 31, 2024
INR borrowings +50 0.41

-50 (0.41)

Weighted average cost of borrowing is 10.60 % for the year ended 31st March, 2025 (9.42% for the year ended 31st March, 2024)
excluding borrowings which are assigned/negotiated with banks with no interest liability.

CORPORATE OVERVIEW1 STATUTORY REPORTS2 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS3

180  >  Paramount Communications Limited | Annual Report 2024-25

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March 2025

Credit risk
The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its financing activities,
including deposits with banks which are under lien with banks for availing credit facilities.

Trade Receivables
The Company extends credit to customers in normal course of business. The Company considers factors such as credit track record in
the market and past dealings for extension of credit to customers. The Company monitors the payment track record of the customers.